

No. 24-1443

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

ERIE INDEMNITY COMPANY,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

TROY STEPHENSON, CHRISTINA STEPHENSON,  
and STEVEN BARNETT, in both their individual capacities  
and in any representative capacities they may have  
relating to ERIE INSURANCE EXCHANGE,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Pennsylvania, No. 1:22-cv-00093-CRE,  
Hon. Cynthia Reed Eddy, United States Magistrate Judge

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

Edwin J. Kilpela, Jr.  
Wade Kilpela Slade LLP  
6425 Living Place, Suite 200  
Pittsburgh, PA 15206  
(412) 314-0515

Nicolas A. Sansone  
Allison M. Zieve  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

Kevin W. Tucker  
Kevin Abramowicz  
Stephanie Moore  
Helen Chandler Steiger  
Kayla Conahan  
East End Trial Group LLC  
6901 Lynn Way, Suite 215  
Pittsburgh, PA 15208  
(412) 877-5220

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants*

July 26, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    Indemnity has not established a likelihood of success on the merits. ....	3
A. Indemnity has not established that the claims in the State Court Action are barred by claim preclusion. ....	4
B. Indemnity has not established that the claims in the State Court Action are barred by issue preclusion. ....	15
C. Indemnity has not established that a federal injunction of state-court proceedings is warranted. ....	20
II.   Indemnity has not demonstrated that it will suffer irreparable harm absent a preliminary injunction.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATES OF TYPE-VOLUME, TYPEFACE, AND TYPE STYLE; IDENTICAL COMPLIANCE OF BRIEFS; AND VIRUS CHECK.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 742 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	12
<i>Alexander &amp; Alexander, Inc. v. Van Impe</i> , 787 F.2d 163 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	6
<i>Allegheny International, Inc. v. Allegheny Ludlum Steel Corp.</i> , 40 F.3d 1416 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	7, 8
<i>Arkansas v. Farm Credit Services of Central Arkansas</i> , 520 U.S. 821 (1997) .....	25
<i>Atlantic Coast Line Railroad Co. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 398 U.S. 281 (1970) .....	20, 25
<i>Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission</i> , 273 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	28
<i>Blanchard 1986, Ltd. v. Park Plantation, LLC</i> , 553 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	22
<i>Board of Trustees of Trucking Employees of North Jersey Welfare Fund, Inc. v. Centra</i> , 983 F.2d 495 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	6
<i>Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 140 (1988) .....	21, 22, 28, 29
<i>D'Amico v. CBS Corp.</i> , 297 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	29
<i>Davis v. Wells Fargo</i> , 824 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	4

<i>Denver Homeless Out Loud v. Denver</i> , 32 F.4th 1259 (10th Cir. 2022).....	13
<i>Dici v. Pennsylvania</i> , 91 F.3d 542 (3d Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Electro-Miniatures Corp. v. Wendon Co.</i> , 889 F.2d 41 (3d Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>Fernández-Vargas v. Pfizer</i> , 522 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2008).....	25, 30
<i>Foster v. Denenberg</i> , 616 F. App'x 472 (3d Cir. 2015).....	12, 13
<i>Gambocz v. Yelencsics</i> , 468 F.2d 837 (3d Cir. 1972).....	27
<i>General Electric Co. v. Deutz AG</i> , 270 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2001).....	4, 29
<i>Hatch v. Boulder Town Council</i> , 471 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>Home Depot USA, Inc. v. Lafarge North America, Inc.</i> , 59 F.4th 55 (3d Cir. 2023) .....	15
<i>Huck ex rel. Sea Air Shuttle Corp. v. Dawson</i> , 106 F.3d 45 (3d Cir. 1997).....	9, 10
<i>In re Imerys Talc America, Inc.</i> , 38 F.4th 361 (3d Cir. 2022) .....	24, 26
<i>In re Prudential Insurance Co. of America Sales Practice Litigation</i> , 261 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Jean Alexander Cosmetics, Inc. v. L'Oreal USA, Inc.</i> , 458 F.3d 244 (3d Cir. 2006).....	18

<i>Jones v. St. Paul Cos.</i> , 495 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	22
<i>Kairys v. Southern Pines Trucking, Inc.</i> , 75 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2023) .....	24
<i>Labelle Processing Co. v. Swarrow</i> , 72 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Lawlor v. National Screen Service Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 322 (1955) .....	6
<i>Lucky Brand Dungarees, Inc. v. Marcel Fashions Group, Inc.</i> , 590 U.S. 405 (2020) .....	6
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972) .....	20
<i>Monahan v. New York City Department of Corrections</i> , 214 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Morgan v. Covington Township</i> , 648 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2011).....	5, 6
<i>Renegotiation Board v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974) .....	27
<i>Ritz v. Erie Indemnity Co.</i> , 2019 WL 438086 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 4, 2019) .....	16
<i>Ritz v. Erie Indemnity Co.</i> , 2019 WL 2090511 (W.D. Pa. May 13, 2019) .....	19
<i>Scooper Dooper, Inc. v. Kraftco Corp.</i> , 494 F.2d 840 (3d Cir. 1974).....	16
<i>Sims v. Viacom, Inc.</i> , 544 F. App'x 99 (3d Cir. 2013).....	10, 11

<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011) .....	21, 29
<i>Smith v. Potter</i> , 513 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>Starbucks Corp. v. McKinney</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1570 (2024) .....	26
<i>Storey v. Cello Holdings, LLC</i> , 347 F.3d 370 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>Swift v. Radnor Township</i> , 983 A.2d 227 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2009) .....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Doe v. Heart Solution, PC</i> , 923 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	15, 18
<i>Zurich American Insurance Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 326 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	30
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2283 .....	20, 22
